

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STATE OF MISSOURI ex rel. WYETH a/k/a WYETH, INC.,
AHP SUBSIDIARY HOLDING CORPORATION, WYETH
PHARMACEUTICALS INC., PFIZER INC., PHARMACIA and UPJOHN
COMPANY, BARR LABORATORIES, BARR PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
DURAMED PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., QUALITEST
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., GREENSTONE LTD., and SOLVAY
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,

Relators,

v.

HONORABLE THOMAS C. GRADY, Circuit Judge,
Division 2 of the Twenty-Second Judicial Circuit (St. Louis City),

Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Prohibition To The Circuit Court of the City of St.
Louis, Missouri, Honorable Thomas C. Grady, Circuit Judge, Division 2

BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO RELATORS' OPENING BRIEF
ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION

John Driscoll
Seth Webb
BROWN & CROUPPEN
720 Olive St., Suite 1800
St. Louis, MO 63101
Telephone: 314/421-0216
Facsimile: 314/421-0359

Gregory J. Bubalo
D. Brian Rattliff
BUBALO, HIESTAND & ROTMAN, PLC
401 S. Fourth St., Suite 800
Louisville, KY 40202
Telephone: 502/753-1600
Facsimile: 502/753-1601

Stephanie Lyons
Timothy Thompson
SIMMONSCOOPER, LLC
707 Berkshire Blvd., P.O. Box 521
East Alton, IL 62024
Telephone: 618/259-2222
Facsimile: 618/259-2251
Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

POINTS RELIED ON 1

ARGUMENT 3

Introduction 3

RELATORS' FIRST POINT RELIED ON:

I. RELATORS ARE ENTITLED TO AN ORDER PROHIBITING RESPONDENT FROM TAKING ANY FURTHER ACTION IN THESE CASES, OTHER THAN SUSTAINING RELATORS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS BASED ON *FORUM NON CONVENIENS*, BECAUSE RESPONDENT ABUSED HIS DISCRETION IN DENYING THOSE MOTIONS IN THAT ALL SIX RELEVANT FACTORS IN THE LEGAL STANDARD ESTABLISHED BY THIS COURT FAVOR DISMISSAL.

RESPONSE:

I. RESPONDENT DID NOT ABUSE HIS DISCRETION IN DENYING DISMISSAL ON *FORUM NON CONVENIENS* GROUNDS BECAUSE DEFENDANTS FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT THEY WERE ENTITLED TO SUCH RELIEF IN THAT DEFENDANTS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THEY LACKED AN ADEQUATE REMEDY ON APPEAL OR THAT MAINTENANCE OF SUIT IN THIS FORUM WOULD BE OPPRESSIVE4

- A. Writs of Prohibition Relating to the Denial of *Forum Non Conveniens* Motions Are Not Favored By Missouri's Appellate Courts and Relators Have an Adequate Remedy by Appeal5
- B. Relators Have Failed To Meet The Burden Of Showing That The Trial Court's Decision Should Be Disturbed In This Case7

RELATORS' SECOND POINT RELIED ON:

- II. RELATORS ARE ENTITLED TO AN ORDER PROHIBITING RESPONDENT FROM TAKING ANY FURTHER ACTION IN THESE CASES, OTHER THAN SUSTAINING RELATORS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS BASED ON *FORUM NON CONVENIENS*, BECAUSE RESPONDENT ABUSED HIS DISCRETION IN DENYING THE MOTIONS IN THAT HE CONFUSED THE *FORUM NON CONVENIENS* ANALYSIS WITH THE STANDARD FOR PERSONAL JURISDICTION.

RESPONSE:

- II. RESPONDENT DID NOT ABUSE HIS DISCRETION IN DENYING DISMISSAL ON *FORUM NON CONVENIENS* GROUNDS AND PROPERLY CONSIDERED RELATORS' JURISDICTIONAL AND OTHER ACTIVITIES WITHIN THE FORUM IN EVALUATING WHETHER MAINTENANCE OF SUIT IN THIS FORUM WOULD BE

OPPRESSIVE TO RELATORS OR IMPOSE AN UNDUE BURDEN ON
THE FORUM11

RELATORS' THIRD POINT RELIED ON:

III. RELATORS ARE ENTITLED TO AN ORDER PROHIBITING
RESPONDENT FROM TAKING ANY FURTHER ACTION IN THESE
CASES, OTHER THAN SUSTAINING RELATORS' MOTIONS TO
DISMISS BASED ON *FORUM NON CONVENIENS*, BECAUSE
RESPONDENT ABUSED HIS DISCRETION IN DENYING THE
MOTIONS IN THAT HE RELIED UPON AN ASSUMPTION THAT IS
CONTRARY TO THE UNDISPUTED RECORD.

RESPONSE:

III. RESPONDENT DID NOT ABUSE HIS DISCRETION IN DENYING
DISMISSAL ON *FORUM NON CONVENIENS* GROUNDS AND
PROPERLY CONSIDERED THE LENGTH OF TIME THE ACTIONS
HAD BEEN PENDING, THE PREVIOUS PROCEDURAL HISTORY,
AND THE DISCOVERY CONDUCTED TO DATE, AND DID NOT IN
ANY MEANINGFUL WAY RELY ON THE EXTENT OF DISCOVERY
IN DENYING THE MOTIONS13

CONCLUSION16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anglim v. Missouri Pac. R.R. Co., 832 S.W.2d 298 (Mo. banc 1992) ...6, 7, 12, 13

Besse v. Missouri Pacific R.R. Co., 721 S.W.2d 740 (Mo. Banc 1986)7

State ex rel. Ford Motor Co. v. Westbrooke, 12 S.W.3d 386 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000) ...
..... 7-8, 11, 12, 15

State ex rel. McCulloch v. Schiff, 852 S.W.2d 392 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993)5

State ex rel. The Kansas City Southern R.R. Co. v. Mauer, 998 S.W.2d 185 (Mo.
Ct. App. 1999)5, 6, 7, 11

Rules

Mo.Sup.Ct.R. 84.225
